

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3997 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3997 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3997 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2025****In CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3997 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 3 of 2025****In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3997 of 2024**=====
AMIT DINESHCHANDRA PATEL & ORS.**Versus****PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****ARJUN R SHETH(7589) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4****AMIRAJ R BAROT(8575) for the Respondent(s) No. 3****DHRUVKUMAR S CHAUHAN(8138) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,6****MR MIHIR H PATHAK(5261) for the Respondent(s) No. 8****MR VISHWAS K SHAH(5364) for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5****MR. JAINISH P SHAH(7033) for the Respondent(s) No. 9****RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 7****VIVAN T SHAH(7947) for the Respondent(s) No. 2**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE****Date : 02/03/2026****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 3 of 2025**

It is submitted by learned counsel for the respondent Nos.4 and 5 Bank Mr. Vishwas K. Shah that the show cause notice stands adjudicated and the order dated 25.02.2026 has been passed declaring the petitioners' account as a fraud account.

A copy of the said order has been served to the learned counsel for the applicants.

Mr. Arjun R. Sheth, learned counsel submits that he may be granted some time.

List Civil Application No.3 of 2025 along with main writ petition and connected Civil Applications on 12.03.2026.

KAUSHIK D. CHAUHAN

(ANIRUDDHA P. MAYEE, J.)